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ABSTRAeT 

Total Leucocytes were counted by using O-touJidi­
ne, in one hundred and thirty nine semen samples of 
nonnal and pathological origino The values of alI the 
samples had fallen almost in the same range. However 
significant difference in mean value was 8een in oLigo­
asthenozoospermia (p < 0 .05) . 

INTRODUCTION 

Severa! functions are designated to leucocytes in blood. 'l'hey have 
th ir role to pLay in normal and pathological tissues. Leucocytes are also 
seen in olher hotly f1uids like erebrospinal flu iJ and gastric juice. It is ve­
ry commonly oh erved in human semen . Al pr ent we are not certain 
about the functions of these cells in emen. lt is also surprising thal we 
are not havi ng the knowle tlg of the total number of leucocy t in semen. 
In this context the present study is undertaken to e tahLish th norm and 
to {ind out changes in infertility, if any . 
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MATERIAL AND METHODS 

A to tal of 139 emen samples were used in this study . The suhjects and 
patients suhmitted the samples, after maintaining an abstinance o f 3 to 5 
days (5) , into clean and dry glass containers supplied by uso The samples 
were examined for the quality (1) and each one was included in one of 
the groups sho wn in Table 1 (4) . The samples included in the normozoos­
permia were either from husbands with fruitful marriage or fro ro donors 
who were clinically heal thy whereas that of Pathological groups beLonged 
to patien ts reported for infertility investigations. Leucocyt es were counted 
in each sample by using a W B C pipette and modified eubauer chamber. 

The sample was taken up to Ó.S mark and diluted by using O·toulidine 
as suggested by ahoum and Cardozo (3). 'fhe modification we adop. 
ted on the solution wash change in the concentrat ion of stain trom 

0.15% to 0.05 Yo . This reduced overstaining of cells. We preferred very mi­
nimum amount of hydrogen peroxide. 

RESUL'fS 

Resul t of the study i8 presented in Table 1. A comparison of the va­
lues of normozoospermia wa done with pathological groups ,(Tabla JI) ) 

IJISCUS 10 

Whenever semen iB evalua ted the numher of leucocytes in it i repor­
ted as its numb er per field . 'fhe presence of these have been considered as 
a sign of in fection and inflamation. Leucocytes were also mistaken for pre­
mature sperm cells. lt i8 difficult to count leuco y tes in semen. Thi might 
be the reas n for limited number of su ch studies (2,6) . Recently a method 
was introduced to overcome th is difficul ty ( 3) . Adopting i!light changes 
(described earlier) in lhe staining solution lead to good resu lts. 

'fhe valu e pre ented for normozoospermia is mu ch lower than repor· 

ted hy earlier workers ( 2.6). This may be due to lhe difference in techni­
ques employed as well g criteria ac epted for normozoospermia. Svendson 
(6) eonsid reJ ahoye 60 mill ion/ m\. sperm eount as normal whereas in the 
present study the lower limit was treated a 40 miU ion/mJ. and 60 /ornoti­
li t Y oí spermatozoa. lorton (2) did not specífy any . 

Looking in to table 1, one does not sce any change in lhe values of ran­
ge {or fe rtile anJ infert il e crroups. lI owever, there wa. a ignificant di(fe­
rence in mean value oí o ligo asthenozoospermia (Table II) . On of the cau ­
ses fo r less number ol motile permatozoa in a ssm ple 18 believed to be in ­
feetion and in flamation of the reproJ uctive tra ct o Leucocy tes are known 



T
A

B
L

A
 1

 

T
H

E
 L

E
U

C
O

C
Y

T
E

 C
O

U
N

T
 I

N
 S

E
M

E
N

 O
F

 N
O

R
M

A
L

 A
N

D
 P

A
T

H
O

L
O

G
IC

A
L

 O
R

IG
IN

S 

S
pe

rm
 

P
er

oe
nt

ag
e 

N
um

be
r 

co
u

n
t 

o
f 

sp
er

m
 

o
f 

R
an

ge
 

M
ea

n 
±

 S
E

 
in

 
m

ot
il

it
y 

sa
m

pl
es

 
m

il
li

on
 

N
or

m
oz

oo
sp

er
m

ia
 

4
0

 
6

0 
41

 
15

0-
13

00
 

75
5.

49
 ±

 5
2_

18
 

O
li

go
zo

os
pe

rm
ia

 
4

0
 

6
0

 
17

 
45

0-
95

0 
75

1.
47

 ±
 3

4_
49

 

O
li

go
as

th
en

o­
zo

ós
pe

rm
ia

 
4

0
 

60
 

51
 

12
5-

14
0

0
 

59
8_

04
 ±

 4
2_

78
 

A
zo

os
pe

rm
ia

 
N

 o 
sp

er
m

at
oz

oa
 s

ee
n 

30
 

22
5-

16
50

 
86

5
.0

 
±

 6
7.

56
 

ev
en

 in
 d

ep
os

it
 a

ft
er

 c
en

tr
if

ug
at

io
n 

t
')

 
t'

)
 

""
l 



228 

TABLA n 

COMPARISON OF NORMAL SEMEN TOTAL LEUCOCYTE COUNT 

WrTH PATHOLOGICAL GROUPS UNDER STUDY 


Comparison I t ' I P , value 

Nonnozoospennia 
vs. 0 .0476 P > 0.1 

Oligozoospennia 

Normozoospermia 
vs. 2.356 p < 0.05 

Oligoasthenozoospennia 

Nonnozoospermia 
vs. 1.303 p> 0.1 

Azoospermia 

to inerease their number in 8uch ases. A reverse pattern is seeo here. The 
decrease in oligoasthenozoospermía and in 'rease in azoospermia observed 
in the tudy is no t explainable, at presento The Iurther study alone can 
throw ligh t on this. 

RESUMEN 

Leucocitos totales en semen humano de origen nonnal y patológico. 
Skandhan K. P. (Depart ment of Plrysiology, Gouern men t Medícal College, . 
Surat 395001, India), Gusani P.lI.lnvest Clín. 27 N° (4);i225 - 2291986. ­
Leucocitos totale fu eron contados usando O·toulidine en ciento treinta y 
nueve mue tras de semen de origen normal y patológico . Lo valore de too 
das las muestras cayeron significativamente casi en el mismo rango. in em­
bargo fue encontrada una diferencia igniIicante de valor promedio en olio 
goasthenozoospermia (p < 0.05). 
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